Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 1 September 2014 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake and Jillian Creasy
Anne Murphy (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
1 SEPTEMBER 2014

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Walkley Beer Co, 362 South Road, Sheffield S6 3TF
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary in
[...]
Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Shettield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 1% September 2014

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Walkley Beer Co 362 South Road Sheffield S6 3TF

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 79/14

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Walkley Beer Co 362 South Road Sheffield S6 3TF

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To caonsider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Mr Christopher Challis.

The application, which was received on 7" July 2014, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the
original application will be 
[...]
the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

e Vo

Stephen Lennia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

1% September 2014

Page 7



Appendix A

The Application



T

Al

Sheffield Sheffield For help contact
Cly Councit | Application for a premises licence enerallicensing@sheffield.gov.uk
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0114 2734264/2734880

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be fogged in when you resume,

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

(" Yes (& No
Applicant Details
* First name |Christopher
* Family name lChaIIis

* E-mail |kit@browncoat.co.uk

Main telephone number 107736276675

Other telephone number |

| Indicate here if you would [ﬁrefer not to be contactedwbry rt-élep-hione
Are you:
(" Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(¢ Applying as an individual

This is the unigue reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for,

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Page 9

7 Quegen s Arinter and Controiler of HAS0 2009



42

Continued from previous page...

Your Address

Address official correspondence should be
sent to.

* Building number or name LQS

* Street ITownend Street

District ICrookes

* City or town Bwefﬁe!d

County or administrative area ISouth Yorkshire

* Postcode |S1O TNN

* Country lUnited Kingdom

PREMISES DETAILS

l/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(+-  Address (" OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |362

Street ISouth Road
District |walkley
City or town IShefﬁeId

County or administrative area |South Yorkshire

Postcode |6 3TF

Country ’United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number I

Non-domestic rateable
value of premises {£) 13,300

Page 10

*Queean’s Printer and Controller of HIWSO 2009




Sectlon 3 of 19
APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

I Anindividual or individuals

A limited company

A partnership

An unincorporated association

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 (c14}in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

L Oooo0oogod

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated
activity {within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

[ The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales
[...]
mises, its general situaticn and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-suppiies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumgption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the

premises,

362 South Road is a corner ground floor retail premises situated in Walkley. The flat above is under the control of the same
landiord. The lease limits our opening until 11pm.

Page 12

- Queen's Printer a2nd Coniroller of HE450 2009



Continued from previous page...

If 5,000 or more people are

expected to attend the

premises at any one time, l:
state the number expected to

attend

Sectlon 6 of 19

PROVISION OF PLAYS

Will you be providing plays?

" Yes (& No
:Sectlon 7 of 19 o

PROVISION OF FILMS

Will you be providing films?
> Yes

Section8.0f19.

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS 7

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

. Yes & No

Sechon 9 of 19

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

( Yes (= No

‘Section100f19.

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

Will you be providing live music?

(" Yes (& No

Sect|on 11 of 19

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

Will you be providing recorded music?

" Yes & No

Sectlon 12 of 19

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Will you be providing performances of dance?

: Yes (_:_‘ No

Section130f19 .

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OFA SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MusIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or
perfarmances of dance?

™ Yes (& No

Page 13

= Queen’s Printer and Controllar of HAA50 2009



Al

Continued from previous page...
Section 140f 19~
LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

" Yes (& No

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

& Yes " No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock,
Start End (e.9., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
stat [ ] End [ | tobe usedfor the activity,
TUESDAY
Start End
st [ | end [ ]
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start |: End ‘:’
THURSDAY
Start End -
start [ ] end [ |
FRIDAY
Start End
sart [ ] end [ ]
SATURDAY
Start End
start [ ] end [ ]
SUNDAY
Start End
Start || end [ ]
Page 14

T Queen's Printer and Controlier of HMSO 2009




A7

Continued from previous page...

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How wili the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

(¢ Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

(" Asan attachment to this application

Reference number for consent J If the consent form is already submitted, ask
form (if known) the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'system reference’ or 'your

. 7 7_ reference',
Section160f19 . ET

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NONE. No gambling or quiz machines,

Section 17019

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

_ MONDAY.___. i e e . Givetimingsin 24 hourclock, .. = ._.|.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
Start l:l End l—__l Sct Lheeu\zssl;::rt\ﬁz :(c)tLilvlir:;‘.end fhe premises
TUESDAY
Start End
Start I:I End l::l
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start I:I End [:I
THURSDAY
Start End
Start 1:| End I:I
FRIDAY
Start End
Start :' End l:

Page 15

‘= Queen’s Printer and Controlier of HMSO 2009




A4

Continued from previous page..,

Will the sale of alcohal be for consumption:

(™ Onthe premises (" Off the premises

State any seasonal variations

(¢ Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months,

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the

column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

State the name and details of the individuaf whom you wish to specify on the

licence as premises supervisor

Name
First name : |Christophef
Family name |Cha|lis

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name |98

Street ITownend Street
District |Crookes

City or town IShefﬁeId

County or administrative area ISouth Yorkshire

Postcode ls10 1NN

Country |United Kingdom
Personal Licence number

(lf known) ’SY 5297 Per

Issuing licensing authority IShef'ﬁeId City Counil

(if known)

- Queen's Priater and Controller of 43S0 2009

Page 16




A9

Continued from previous page...
SATURDAY
Start |10:00
Start
SUNDAY
Start |10:00

Start

LRl

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from

those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General
[...]
ype of Establishment

We propose to run the business as an off-licence and homebrew supply shop.
The shop will be a destination for all things beer. A wide range of beer will be
available to take home and will form a backdrop to the homebrew element of
the business. On-sales will allow the consumer to experience beers while
formulating recipes, choosing ingredients or commercial beer and generally
enhancing the retail experience. A communal bench table will be the focal
point of the operations. On-sales will also allow us to run tasting sessions for
the benefit of customers and help create a modern and innovative retail
experience. Bottles will have both a takeout price and a higher drink-in price
to emphasize the retail nature of the business. The low square footage of the
premises reduces its impact on the surrounding area and the eariier closing of
on-sales (described in Appendix 2} minimizes the disruption.

We believe with the focus on bottled beer, take-home cask and homebrew
supplies; a pub or bar style establishment is unsuitable for this purpose. This
is why we propose to run the business as retail with ancillary on-sales.

The fow square footage unfortunately makes it impossible to install a unisex
disabled toifet. A unisex toilet is provided to customers and staff at the rear of
the premises as described in the plan. As the primary usage of the premises is
retail this does not prevent disabled customers from using it as such. Staff will
be instructed in the best way to aid disabled customers and operate a bell
system at the entrance to call for assistance. '

We request the playing of low level background music around the serving
area and at a level inaudible outside the premises. Music will be incidental and
therefore not regulated entertainment.

The basement office / storage area will not be used for any licensable activity.

All licensable activity will take place in a single room which is easily supervised
and monitored by staff.

APPENDIX 2
General 
[...]
1995 for people to access and use the building and its facilities.

Email Address: HealthProtection@sheffield.gov.uk
Visit us at: www.sheffield.gov.uk/environment/how-we-work/health-protection-/

Large print versions of this letter
are available by telephoning
< (0114)273:4415/273 5774+ 29€ 32



Appendix D

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedures

Page 33



LICENSING ACT 2003 Shefﬁ(;‘ld

City Coungcil
| .

Notice of hearing of representations D'
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Mr Christopher Challis
98 Townend Street
Sheffield

510 1NN

kit@browncoat.co.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 7" July 2014 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

Walkley Beer Co 362 South Road Sheffield S6 3TF.

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

7 No. public representations / objections

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Monday 15t September 2014 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a
notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the reievant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 5" August 2014 Signed: Clive Stephenson
The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD.

general.licensing@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 34



| ) shettield

_ City Council

LICENSING ACT 2003 DZ_ .

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:

Application to Grant a Premises Licence

Mr Richard Greaves
Rear of 364 South Road
Sheffield

S6 3TF

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 7" July 2014 received an application
in respect of the premises known as;

Walkley Beer Co, 362 South Road Sheffield S6 3TF
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;
A petition of 7 No. objections / representations from members of the public

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to be held
in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hali, Pinstone Street, Sheffield S1 2HH, on
Monday 15 June 2014 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice of determination of

the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. .

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing from a
party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the four

core objectives.
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your

representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 a
[...]
oduce in turn representatives for the Responsible
Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their relevant
representations.

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties

(e)  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

() The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-

(i) detail the application;
{ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations
made.

() The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked
questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(hy  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be exciuded.

Page 38



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Walkley Beer Co, 362 South Road, Sheffield S6 3TF



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 1 September 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jillian Creasy and Anne Murphy 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - WALKLEY BEER CO, 362 SOUTH ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 3TF 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Walkley Beer 
Co., 362 South Road, Sheffield, S6 3TF. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Christopher Challis (Applicant), Rodney 

Challis (Co-Director, Walkley Beer Co.), Richard Greaves (Objector), 
Councillor Neale Gibson (representing the Objector), Clive 
Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it 

was noted that, in addition to the representations made by Mr 
Greaves, a petition, signed by himself and six other local residents, 
objecting to the application, had been received, and which was 
attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Councillor Neale Gibson stated that Mr Greaves lived in a property 

adjoining the premises, with half of his living room, in which he spent 
most of his time, sharing the same party wall.  He referred to a 
number of events held at the premises during the Summer, using 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs), which had resulted in Mr Greaves 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 1.09.2014 

Page 2 of 5 
 

being subjected to an element of noise nuisance.  Reference was also 
made to the fact that there was only a single front door to the 
premises, which could result in issues with regard to noise breakout.  
Mr Greaves had no issues with regard to the premises being used as 
a retail outlet, but had concerns with regard to the on-sales element of 
the business.  He was concerned that the premises could operate 
similar to a pub, and that if a Premises Licence was granted, and if the 
premises were consequently sold, the new owner could operate it as a 
pub.  He believed that if the applicant was only giving away small 
samples of beer for customers to taste, there should be no need for 
him to apply for a licence to allow him to sell alcohol for consumption 
on the premises.   

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and 

Marie-Claire Frankie, Mr Greaves stated that he had owned his 
property since 1996, and lived there since 2008.  He stated that the 
applicant had held between six to eight events at the premises during 
the Summer and that during the events, he had witnessed a number 
of people stood outside the premises, although they were not making 
excessive noise, nor were they smoking.  He confirmed that there had 
been no issues regarding noise nuisance at the premises in the past 
as it had been a florist.  The problems of noise nuisance generally 
occurred from 19:00 hours up until the premises closed, and the noise 
levels increased when there were more customers on the premises.  
The noise tended to travel through the walls as there was no carpet or 
sound proofing in the premises.  He confirmed that there had been 
noise issues during each of the events, albeit at different levels, and 
that he had not contacted the applicant or the Environmental Health 
Service to discuss his concerns.   

  
4.7 Christopher Challis spoke in support of his application, providing an 

explanation of the business model, which included selling high quality 
beers from around the world.  He had held a number of events, using 
TENs, during the Summer, both to promote his business and to give 
local residents the opportunity of discussing any concerns.  He 
confirmed that he had not received any complaints from local 
residents either during or following the events, and that he had learnt 
how to deal with any issues, such as noise nuisance, if they occurred 
in the future.  Mr Challis referred to two other similar business 
ventures in other parts of the country, which operated on-sales in an 
off-licence, and were located in residential areas.  Although he had 
indicated opening hours of 10:00 to 23:00 hours, it was not likely that 
the premises would be open till that time every night.  He planned to 
have low level, background music, in the form of a radio in the serving 
area, with no plans for any piped music, and all licensing activities 
would take place in one room.   

  
4.8 In response to the issues raised as part of the objector’s 

representations, Mr Challis stated that the area in which the premises 
were located was designated as a local shopping centre in the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 1.09.2014 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Council’s Unitary Development Plan, and that he believed that he was 
contributing to the vitality of the area by utilising the premises, 
particularly as there were a number of vacant premises in the area, 
which were very unsightly.  He was providing a service in that there 
were very few outlets left in the area which sold alcohol.  In terms of 
the objections, he stated that the tenant living above the premises had 
not made any representations and out of the seven people who had 
signed the petition, only three lived in residential properties in the 
immediate vicinity.  Mr Challis had replaced the tables with large 
benches, which were much less likely to be moved around, thereby 
minimising any noise nuisance.  He confirmed that he had no plans for 
holding any private parties at the premises, and that he had never 
operated any events at the premises without applying for a TEN.  He 
would ensure that no customers consumed any alcohol outside the 
premises and that all doors and windows would be kept close, save 
for access and egress.  He would not be planning to have an overspill 
area outside the premises in order to minimise any potential noise 
nuisance, and the maximum number of people allowed in the 
premises, at any one time, would be 32, inclusive of staff.  He 
disputed the objector’s claims that he had held an event at the 
weekend of 27th and 28th June 2014, and with regard to the notice of 
the application, he confirmed that it had been placed in the window at 
the front of the premises, which had been easily visible.  Mr Challis 
stated that he would be providing an on-sales service on the premises 
for financial reasons.  The difference between the applicant’s business 
and that of a public house was that pubs operated primarily through 
on-sales, whereas in the applicant’s case, the on-sales would only be 
an ancillary part of the business.  In terms of potential noise nuisance, 
Mr Challis stated that, as the premises were only small, it was easy for 
him to talk to all his customers and therefore, if he considered that the 
noise levels were rising, he would ask them to quieten down, which is 
what he did during the events held in the Summer.  It was not likely 
that customers would remain on the premises for more than two 
hours, therefore would not be consuming large amounts of alcohol, 
which could result in them raising their voices.  Mr Challis made the 
point that noise would be more likely to travel at present as there was 
very little in terms of fixtures and fittings in the premises.  He raised 
the possibility of hanging fabric panels from the ceiling in order to 
absorb some of the sound, and pointed out that the main seating area 
was situated to the front of the premises which area adjoined the 
commercial property next door, as opposed to Mr Greaves’ living 
area.  He stated that he had operated the temporary events at the 
premises partly to enable him to get a better understanding of how to 
run the business. He had undertaken the relevant Premises Licence 
Holder training and had plans to undertake the Safeguarding Children 
course, subject to the decision at this hearing.  Mr Challis stated that 
he would have up to four cask ales, which would be served direct from 
the barrel and during the temporary events, he only used two of these.  
He was not aware that the premises were included as part of a pub 
crawl during the temporary events and his business to date had 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 1.09.2014 

Page 4 of 5 
 

predominately involved off-sales.  He stated that he would be able to 
differentiate between on and off-sales on his till system if requested to 
provide proof that the on-sales element was an ancillary part of the 
business.  He added that he would look to offer on-sales on certain 
days of the week.  The bins for empty bottles were situated behind a 
wall outside the premises and Mr Challis stated that he would ensure 
that the empty bottles would only be cleared out during daytime office 
hours, as with all deliveries to the premises. 

  
4.9 In response to questions from Councillor Neale Gibson, Mr Challis 

indicated the size of the premises, using the Committee Room as a 
comparison.  He confirmed that although the on-sales element was 
ancillary to the business, he could, in effect, offer on-sales up to 22:00 
hours.  He stated that he had not visited the two premises referred to 
earlier in the hearing which offered a similar service to the Walkley 
Beer Co., and was not able to confirm as to whether there were any 
residential properties within the immediate vicinity of the Rose House 
Pub.  He stated that he had called on the resident living in the flat 
above the premises to inform him of the application, but had not been 
able to make contact, so had left a note with his contact number on.  
He had not heard from him to date. Mr Challis indicated that he was 
not aware of the new off-licence on Sharrow Vale Road, which 
operated similar to his premises, whilst not offering on-sales.  In 
conclusion, Mr Challis stated that even if the business was not 
operating successfully, he would not look at selling spirits or 
introducing vertical drinking as he would be in breach of his licence. 

  
4.9 Christopher Challis summarised his case. 
  
4.10 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be 

excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on 
the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure 
to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.11 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

attendees. 
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises 

Licence in respect of Walkley Beer Co, 362 South Road, Sheffield, S6 
3TF, in the terms requested and subject to the additional conditions as 
follows:- 

  
 (a) On-sales be limited from between 12:00 and 22:00 hours; 
  
 (b) Sales be limited to cask and bottled beers only; 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 1.09.2014 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
 (c) There shall be no vertical drinking on the premises; 
  
 (d) All doors and windows to be closed after 19:00 hours, save for 

egress and access; and 
  
 (e) Empty bottles be disposed of in the external bins during 09:00 

and 17:00 hours. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


